
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 7th February, 2014 
 

10.30 am 
 

Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

THERE WILL BE A TRAINING SESSION AT 9.30am in the 
DARENT ROOM for MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE  

 
 

  
 

 





 

  
AGENDA 

 
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
 

Friday, 7th February, 2014 at 10.30 am Ask for: Denise Fitch 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 01622 694269 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 
A1 Substitutes  
A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in items on the Agenda for this meeting.  
A3 Minutes - 15 November 2013 (Pages 5 - 10) 
B. MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE PRESS AND PUBLIC FOR EXEMPT ITEMS 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 

 
 
B1 Exempt Minutes - 15 November 2013 (Pages 11 - 14) 
C.  MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
C1 UK Equity Managers (Pages 15 - 20) 
C2 Fund Structure (Pages 21 - 36) 
C3 Harbourvest  

 
 



UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 

 
D.   MATTERS FOR REPORT/DECISION BY THE COMMITTEE 
D1 Application for Admission to the Fund (Pages 37 - 42) 
D2 Grant Thornton - Coming of Age: Development of the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (Pages 43 - 68) 
D3  Date of next meeting  
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on Friday 21 March 2014 at 

10.00am  
 

 
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services  
(01622) 694002 
 
Thursday, 30 January 2014 
 
 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 15 November 2013. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr J Burden, 
Cllr P Clokie, Mr J A  Davies, Ms J De Rochefort, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr B E MacDowall, 
Mr R J Parry, Mr S Richards, Mr C Simkins, Cllr L Wicks and Mrs Z Wiltshire. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey and Mr J D Simmonds, MBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services), Ms S Surana (Senior Accountant - 
Investments), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension Fund), Mr P R Luscombe (Pensions 
Manager) and Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
27. Minutes - 30 August 2013 and 10 September 2013  

(Item A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meetings held on 30 August and 10 September are 
correctly recorded and they be signed by the Chairman.  
 
28. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public for Exempt Items  
 
The Committee resolved that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds 
that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS (OPEN ACCESS TO MINUTES) 
 
29. Exempt Minute - 10 September 2013  

(Item B1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minute of the meeting held on 10 September is correctly 
recorded and it be signed by the Chairman.  
 
30. Baillie Gifford  

(Item C1) 
 
Mrs L Dewar and Mr I Tabberer from Baillie Gifford were in attendance for this item. 
 
1. The Chairman welcomed Mrs Dewar and Mr Tabberer to the meeting and invited 
them to give an update on progress over the last ten years and respond to questions of 
detail from the Committee. Also circulated at the meeting were details of the performance 
of the portfolio being managed by Baillie Gifford on behalf of the Superannuation Fund. 
 

Agenda Item A3

Page 5



 

 

2. RESOLVED that the information given in the update and in response to the 
Committee’s questions be noted, and that Baillie Gifford be thanked for attending 
and for their work in managing the portfolio.  

 
31. Fund Structure  

(Item C2) 
 
Mr A McKissick and Mr A Elliott from Hymans Robertson were in attendance for this item. 
 
1. The Chairman welcomed Mr McKissick and Mr Elliott to the meeting.  Mr Vickers 
introduced the report and, with Mr McKissick and Mr Elliott, responded to questions of 
detail from the Committee. 
 
2. The Committee then debated at length the issues on which it had been asked to 
make a decision, and arrived at a conclusion on each of the five investment or 
appointment questions in the report. Mr McKissick and Mr Elliott were thanked for 
attending and assisting the Committee in its deliberations. 
 
3. RESOLVED that:- 
 
 a) the information given in the update be noted; and 
 

b) decisions on the investments and the appointment recommended in the 
report be confirmed, as directed by the Committee, following debate. 

 
32. Pensions Administration System Framework  

(Item C3) 
 
1. Mr Vickers introduced the report and circulated a letter received from the current 
provider of the pensions administration system.   
 
2. The Committee then debated the issues on which it had been asked to make 
decisions.   
 
3. RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement  be authorised to sign 
the framework agreement, subject to legal and procurement advice; and 

 
b) the decision on the procurement of a pensions administration system be 

delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement, in 
consultation with the Superannuation Fund Committee. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS (COMMITTEE IN OPEN SESSION) 

 
33. Actuarial  Valuation  

(Item D1) 
 
1. Mr Vickers introduced the report and responded to questions of detail from 
Members, who commended the Fund’s good performance.  The Chairman added that the 
County Council had risen in the league tables, largely as a result of the work of this 
Committee. 
 

Page 6



 

 

2. RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted. 
 
34. Fund Structure  

(Item D2) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) the UK Property position be noted; 
 
b) any sale decisions proposed by DTZ on the Indirect portfolio 

be delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund Committee;  

 
c) the revised Aurora Fund documentation be signed; 
 
d) the position on M&G be noted; and 
 
e) the Committee’s thanks be conveyed to the staff involved in the negotiation 

of the above.  
 
35. Fund Position Statement  

(Item D3) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
 a) the Fund position statement be noted; and 
 

b) the Equity overweight position be reduced in the future, but no action be 
taken on this at the present time.  

 
36. Application for Admission to the Fund  

(Item D4) 
 
1. Mr Tagg and Mr Vickers introduced the report and responded to comments and 
questions of detail from the Committee.  Members expressed concern about the 
arrangements for the delegation of approval for all new applications to join the Fund, set 
out in recommendation 5 of the report, and asked that a number of changes be made to 
strengthen the County Council’s position, as follows:- 
 

a) to ensure that no decision on any contentious matters is taken under the 
officer delegation, but that all such matters be instead referred to the 
Committee for discussion and determination. There would need to be some 
means of identifying what would be covered by this category. Members also 
asked if it would be possible for the delegation to specify a financial value 
above which any applications would be referred to the Committee rather 
than determined under the delegation; and 

 
b) all decisions taken under the delegation be reported to the Committee at a 

later date for information.  
 

2. RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) Project Salus be admitted to the Kent County Council Pension Fund;  
Page 7



 

 

 
b) a Deed of Modification be entered into in respect of Capita Managed IT 

Solutions Ltd;  
  

c) an amended legal agreement be entered into with West Kent Housing 
Association;  

 
d) the arrangements agreed by the County Council in respect of any liabilities 

arising on the termination of Remade South East’s membership of the Fund 
be noted; 

 
e) the arrangements for the delegation of approval for all new, routine 

applications for admission to the Fund to the Corporate Director of Finance 
and Procurement be approved, subject to the staff being transferred from a 
best value authority, appropriate financial guarantees or bonds being 
provided, scrutiny by finance and legal officers being undertaken, email 
notification to all Members of the Superannuation Fund Committee of all 
non-routine applications, and unanimous agreement from Members. All 
decisions taken be reported to the next available Committee meeting and 
these arrangements be subject to regular, at least annual, reviews. Any 
application which is considered non-routine be referred to the 
Superannuation Fund Committee for determination;  

 
f) the proposals for the recovery of the Pension Fund costs be agreed;  

 
g) once legal agreements have been prepared for the matters in resolutions a), 

b) and c) above, the Kent County Council seal be affixed to the legal 
documents; and 

 
h) a report be made to a future meeting of the Committee on applicant 

organisations which are neither bonded or guaranteed by a local employer. 
 
37. Pensions Administration  

(Item D5) 
 
1. Mr Vickers and Mr Luscombe introduced the report and explained that a 
clarification of the changes to the administration of the Kent Pension Scheme would be 
issued in the week beginning 18 November 2013. The Chairman thanked Mr Luscombe 
for his extensive work on bringing in the changes to the scheme. 
 
2. RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted. 
 
38. Collaboration Work on Investment Manager Procurement  

(Item D6) 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 

a) the Fund support the collaboration initiative by the Society of County 
Treasurers;  

 
b) the Fund agree to maintain ‘headline’ details of the mandates and contracts 

it has, on a shared database, to facilitate this collaboration.  Only 
participating authorities will have access to the database, which, in the short 

Page 8



 

 

term, will be held by West Sussex, and, in the long term, by a neutral third 
party;  

 
c) there be a presumption that the Fund check the Society of County 

Treasurers database for any future procurements, when this is implemented, 
to see if an existing mandate or contract can be used in preference to 
individual Fund-by-Fund procurement; and 

 
d) any procurement the Fund undertakes have the standard form of words to 

permit other authorities to be added to the mandate / contract, as set out in 
the appendix to the report.  

 
39. Dates of meetings in 2014  

(Item D7) 
 
RESOLVED that the dates reserved for the Committee’s meetings in 2014 be noted, as 
follows:- 
 
Friday 7 February 2014 
Friday 21 March 2014 
Friday 27 June 2014 
Friday 29 August 2014 
Friday 14 November 2014 
 
All meetings will commence at 10.00 am in the Darent Room, Sessions House. 
 
 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item B1

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item C1

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 17

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item C2

Page 21

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



  
By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  7 February 2014 
Subject: 
 

APPLICATION FOR ADMISSION TO THE FUND 
Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: 
 

 
To report on applications to join the Kent Pension Fund and 
other admission matters. 

FOR DECISION 
 

 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. This report sets out information on applications from organisations to 

become admitted bodies within the Pension Fund. It also advises of the 
need to extend admission agreements, a termination, a name change 
and the closure of an admission agreement to new members. The 
Committee’s approval is sought to enter into these agreements. 

 
TOTAL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (East Kent) 
 
2. KCC is awarding a 5 year contract for total facilities management in East 

Kent effective from May 2014.  
 
3. This involves the transfer of approximately 21 employees from KCC to 

the successful bidder. 
 
4. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, 

multiple bidders have made an application for admission to join the 
Pension Fund.   

 
5. The admission applications have been made under Regulation 6 (2) (a) 

(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) 
Regulations 2008, as amended, and under this regulation the admitted 
body is required to provide a form of bond or indemnity. The Fund 
Actuary has assessed the level of bond at £141,000 for the first year and 
set an employer’s contribution rate of 22%. 

 
6. The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by the 

bidders have been examined by Officers to ensure compliance with the 
Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, and Legal Services 
have given a favourable opinion on each application.  

 
 

Agenda Item D1

Page 37



TOTAL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (Mid Kent) 
 
7. KCC is awarding a 5 year contract for total facilities management in Mid 

Kent effective from May 2014.  
 
8. This involves the transfer of approximately 52 employees from KCC to 

the successful bidder. 
 
9. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, 

multiple bidders have made an application for admission to join the 
Pension Fund. One bidder is proposing sub-contracts whereby sub-
contractors carry out part of the outsourced public service or function of 
the Scheme Employer.  

 
10. There are therefore more admission applications to be considered than 

bids received.  
 
11. The admission applications have been made under Regulation 6 (2) (a) 

(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) 
Regulations 2008, as amended, and under this regulation the admitted 
body is required to provide a form of bond or indemnity. The Fund 
Actuary has assessed the level of bond at £454,000 for the first year and 
set an employer’s contribution rate of 20%. 

 
12. The completed questionnaires and supporting documents provided by 

the bidders have been examined by Officers to ensure compliance with 
the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, and Legal 
Services have given a favourable opinion on each application.  

 
TOTAL FACILITIES MANAGEMENT (West Kent) 
 
13. KCC is awarding a 5 year contract for total facilities management in 

West Kent effective from May 2014.  
 
14. This involves the transfer of approximately 31 employees from KCC to 

the successful bidder. 
 
15. To ensure the continuity of pension arrangements for these employees, 

multiple bidders have made an application for admission to join the 
Pension Fund.   

 
16. The admission applications have been made under Regulation 6 (2) (a) 

(i) of the Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) 
Regulations 2008, as amended, and under this regulation the admitted 
body is required to provide a form of bond or indemnity. The Fund 
Actuary has assessed the level of bond at £83,000 for the first year and 
set an employer’s contribution rate of 19.4%. 

 
17. The completed questionnaires and supporting documents provided by 

the bidders have been examined by Officers to ensure compliance with 

Page 38



the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations, and Legal 
Services have given a favourable opinion on each application.  

 
MEDWAY COMMUNITY HEALTHCARE CIC (RE DRIVERS/CATERING AT 
BALFOUR CENTRE) 
 
18. On 1 April 2013 Medway Community Healthcare CIC took over the 

running of care services at Balfour Day Centre from Medway Council.  
 
19. This involved the transfer of approximately 31 employees from Medway 

Council to Medway Community Healthcare CIC who entered into a 
closed admission agreement.  A further 8 staff are now being transferred 
from Medway Council to Medway Community Healthcare CIC. To ensure 
the continuity of pension arrangements for these additional employees, 
Medway Community Healthcare CIC have made a further application for 
admission to join the Pension Fund.   

 
20. The application has been made under Regulation 6 (2) (a) (i) of the 

Local Government Pension Scheme (Administration) Regulations 2008, 
as amended, and under this regulation the admitted body is required to 
provide a form of bond or indemnity. The Fund Actuary has assessed 
the level of bond at £50,000 for the first year and set an employer’s 
contribution rate of 22.7%. 

 
21. The completed questionnaire and supporting documents provided by 

Medway Community Healthcare CIC have been examined by Officers to 
ensure compliance with the Local Government Pension Scheme 
Regulations, and Legal Services have given a favourable opinion on the 
application.  

 
SUPERCLEAN SERVICES WOTHORPE LIMITED 
 
22. Superclean Services Wothorpe Limited is a transferee admission body 

who joined the Pension Fund on the 1 April 2011 following the transfer of 
staff to them from Tonbridge and Malling Borough Council. 

 
23. The original contract has been extended to 31 March 2015 and it is 

necessary to extend the original admission agreement by a Deed of 
Modification. 

 
MYTIME ACTIVE 
 
24. Mytime Active is a transferee admitted body who joined the pension fund 

on 1 January 2011 following a transfer of staff to them from Maidstone 
Borough Council.  

 
25. The original contract has been extended by one year and it is necessary 

to extend the original admission agreement by a Deed of Modification. 
 
 

Page 39



QUADRON SERVICES LIMITED 
 
26. Quadron Services Limited is a transferee admission body who joined the 

pension fund on 29 June 2007 following the award of a contract by 
Medway Council. 

 
27. Medway Council are not renewing their contract with Quadron Services 

Limited which will therefore expire on 31 March 2014. 
 
28. The cessation report will be commissioned from the Actuary which will 

show what, if anything, is payable by Quadron Services Limited to the 
Pension Fund. 

 
HOPE (Kent) Limited 
 
29. HOPE (Kent) Limited is a Community Admission Body who joined the 

Pension scheme on 24 January 2005.They have recently changed their 
name to Pathways to Independence. 

 
30. As the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations have been 

amended since the original admission agreement was made, it is 
proposed that a new admission agreement be entered into which reflects 
both the name change and the changes to the Regulations. 

 
ASHFORD LEISURE TRUST 
 
31. Ashford Leisure Trust is a Community Admission Body which joined the 

Kent Fund on 27 September 2007 following a transfer of staff from 
Ashford Borough Council. 

 
32. Ashford Leisure Trust has given written notice to amend the terms of 

their admission agreement, so that no more of their employees can join 
the LGPS. Existing members will be allowed to continue their LGPS 
membership. 

 
33. As the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations have also been 

amended since the original admission agreement was made, it is 
proposed that a new admission agreement be entered into which reflects 
both this change and the changes in Regulations.  It is therefore 
necessary to enter into a revised legal agreement with the Ashford 
Leisure Trust.  

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
34. Members are asked to:  
 

(1) Agree to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund 
of the successful bidder(s) for the East Kent total facilities 
management contract, and 

 

Page 40



(2) Agree to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund 
of the successful bidder(s) for the Mid Kent total facilities 
management contract, and 

 
(3) Agree to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund 

of the successful bidder(s) for the West Kent total facilities 
management contract, and 

 
(4) Agree to the admission to the Kent County Council Pension Fund 

of Medway Community Healthcare CIC, and 
 
(5) Agree that an amended agreement can be entered into with 

Superclean Services Wothorpe Limited, and 
 
(6) Agree that an amended agreement can be entered into with 

Mytime Active, and 
 
(7) Agree that a termination agreement may be entered into with 

Quadron Services Limited, and 
 
(8) Agree that an amended agreement can be entered into with HOPE 

(Kent) Limited, and 
 
(9) Agree that an amended legal agreement can be entered into with 

Ashford Leisure Trust, and 
 
 (11) Agree that once legal agreements have been prepared for (1) to 

(10) above, the Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the 
legal documents. 

 
 
 

Steven Tagg       
Treasury and Investments 
X4625 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance and Procurement  
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee –  7 February 2014 
Subject: 
 

GRANT THORNTON – COMING OF AGE: 
DEVELOPMENT OF THE LGPS 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted. 
 

 
Summary: 
 

 
To present the Grant Thornton report on the LGPS . 
  

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 

 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. In November 2013 Grant Thornton published their report on key issues facing 

the LGPS.  Their report is attached in the Appendix.     
 
2. The main issues identified are:   
 

Areas of Priority Focus Officer Comments 
• Pension Committees – issue of 

use of sub-groups and content of 
core periodic reports. 

• When previously considered the 
Committee did not wish to move to 
an investment sub-committee. 

• Regular reports are presented on 
liabilities and pensions 
administration. 

 
• Investment Strategies – regular 

review of investment strategy and 
consideration of liability driven 
investment strategies. 

• Investment strategy is regularly 
considered on an evolutionary 
basis. 

• The profile of liabilities is taken 
into account in setting investment 
strategy. 

 
 
 

• Identifying and managing risk – 
embedding risk management. 

• The Committee receives periodic 
reports on risk (next in March 
2014). 

• Inherently management of risk is 
central to most matters the 
Committee considers. 

•  
 

Agenda Item D2

Page 43



 

 

• Capacity, skills and knowledge – 
advocates formal action plans and 
consideration of independent 
professional trustees. 

• The Committee adopted the 
CIPFA Code in  

• Independent professional trustees 
have been considered in the past 
but rejected.  Preference was for 
Members and Officers skills and 
knowledge to be supplemented by 
the investment consultant.  

 
• Controls – Pension Funds should 

consider preparing a separate 
Annual Governance Statement 
and ensure a broad remit for 
Internal Audit. 

• Compared with a local authority 
the remit of the Superannuation 
Fund Committee is tightly drawn – 
would an AGS add value to 
governance? 

• Internal Audit do have a broad 
remit in relation to the Fund. 

 
• Administrative Cost review and 

reduction – report on pension 
admin costs. 

 

• Regular benchmarking reports 
presented to Committee.  

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
3. Members are asked to note this report. 
 

 
 

 
Nick Vickers 
Head of Financial Services 
Ext 4603 

Page 44



Coming of age: 
development of the LGPS

Improving governance in local government pension schemes

November 2013

Page 45



Page 46



1Coming of age – development of the LGPS

Executive summary 2

Background 4

How the pension committee works 6

Capacity and skills 9

Investment strategies 12

Risk management 15

Administration costs 16

Internal control and internal audit 17

Appendix 1: Questions for management and pension committees 19

About Grant Thornton 20

Contents

Page 47



2 Coming of age – development of the LGPS

This is Grant Thornton’s review of 

governance in LGPS funds, based on 

comprehensive research with pension 

fund senior of�cers and supported by 

insights from pension fund auditors. 

It aims to help managers and trustees 

assess the strength of their governance 

arrangements and to prepare for the 

challenges ahead.

The LGPS provides pension 

bene�ts to 4.6 million members across 

the UK and has over £150 billion of 

assets. There are 99 funds within the 

scheme, which offers great potential 

for mutual co-operation. 

LGPS funds are looking to 

strengthen their governance for many 

reasons. These include: increasing 

�nancial pressures on pension funds; 

the impact of regulatory changes 

following the Public Service Pensions 

Act 2013; and the Department for 

Communities and Local Government 

(DCLG) led review of the structure 

of LGPS funds.

Increasing costs resulting from 

greater complexity in pension schemes 

and the overall pressure to ensure 

the LGPS is sustainable and can
[...]
nership.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm within Grant Thornton International Ltd (‘Grant Thornton International’). 

Grant Thornton International and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. Services are delivered by the 

member firms independently. This publication has been prepared only as a guide. No responsibility can be accepted 

by us for loss occasioned to any person acting or refraining from acting as a result of any material in this publication.

www.grant-thornton.co.uk

EPI1031

Contact us

Head of Local Government

Paul Dossett

Partner

T 020 7728 3180

E paul.dossett@uk.gt.com

North and Scotland

Fiona Blatcher

Associate Director

T 0161 234 6393

E fiona.c.blatcher@uk.gt.com

London and South East

Emily Hill

Associate Director

T 020 7728 3259

E emily.hill@uk.gt.com

Public Sector Governance Lead

Paul Hughes

Director

T 020 7728 2256

E paul.hughes@uk.gt.com

Midlands

Grant Patterson

Director

T 0121 232 5296

E grant.b.patterson@uk.gt.com

Wales and South West

Julie Masci

Senior Manager

T 0292 034 7506

E julie.masci@uk.gt.com

Page 68


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 15 November 2013
	B1 Exempt Minutes - 15 November 2013
	C1 UK Equity Managers
	C1 - Appendix -  UK equity manager search (Final)

	C2 Fund Structure
	Item C2 - Appendix - KCC Post Transition Implementation Shortfall Analysis

	D1 Application for Admission to the Fund
	D2 Grant Thornton - Coming of Age: Development of the Local Government Pension Scheme
	Item D2 - Appendix - LG-pensions-governance-review-2013




Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 
SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Darent Room, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 7 February 2014. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr J E Scholes (Chairman), Mr D S Daley (Vice-Chairman), Cllr P Clokie, 
Mr J A  Davies, Ms J De Rochefort, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr B E MacDowall, 
Mr T A Maddison, Mr R A Marsh, Mr R J Parry, Mr S Richards, Mr C Simkins, 
Mrs M Wiggins and Cllr L Wicks. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Miss S J Carey, Mr J D Simmonds, MBE, Mr A McKissack and 
Mr A Elliott (Hymans Robertson)  
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms D Fitch (Democratic Services Manager (Council)), Ms A Mings 
(Treasury & Investments Manager), Mr S Tagg (Senior Accountant Pension Fund), 
Mr N Vickers (Head of Financial Services) and Mr A Wood (Corporate Director of Finance 
and Procurement). 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
40. Minutes - 15 November 2013  

(Item A3) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers updated the Committee on the pensions administration system 
framework (minute no 32) and the decision to stay with the current provider, a contract 
had been entered into which would end in December 2016. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2013 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
 
41. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
The Chairman informed the Committee that he had decided to take item C4, Admissions 
to the Fund, which was not available when the agenda was published, as an urgent item 
due to the need for the Committee to decide before the next meeting of the Committee 
whether to admit this organisation to the fund. 
 
42. Motion to Exclude the Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

2 

EXEMPT ITEMS (OPEN ACCESS TO MINUTES) 
 
43. Exempt Minutes - 15 November 2013  

(Item B1) 
 
RESOLVED that the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2014 are 
correctly recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 
 
44. UK Equity Managers  

(Item C1) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which set out the options available for the 
management of the Fund’s UK Equities.  
 
(2) Mr Vickers, Mr Elliott and Mr McKissack answered questions from Members in 
relation to the options set out in the report.  
 
(3) RESOLVED that the Fund’s UK equity exposure through State Street be retained 
and that the Committee consider this again at its meeting in June. 
 
 
45. Fund Structure  

(Item C2) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers presented a report on a number of issues relating to the structure and 
management of the Fund, including a transition update on the transfer of funds between 
investment managers.  Mr Vickers commended the work undertaken on behalf of the 
Committee by Ms Mings (Treasury & Investments Manager) and Ms Surana (Senior 
Accountant -Treasury and Investments).  
.  
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted.  
 
 
46. Harbourvest  

(Item C3) 
 
(1) The Chairman welcomed Mr George Anson and Ms Hannah Tobin from 
Harbourvest to the meeting and invited them to give a brief presentation to the Committee 
on their management of the Fund’s private equality portfolio and answer questions from 
Members. 
 
RESOLVED that the presentation and the comments made by Members of the Committee 
be noted.  
 
  
47. Application for Admission to the Fund  

(Item C4) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report on an application to join the Pension Fund. 
 
(2) RESOLVED that the successful tenderer for the contract for the delivery of inward 
investment services in Kent, be admitted to the Kent County Council Pension Fund, 



 

3 

subject to the organisation providing a bond and KCC as letting authority providing a 
limited guarantee, and that once legal agreements have been prepared the Kent County 
Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(Committee open to the press and public) 
 
48. Application for Admission to the Fund  

(Item D1) 
 
(1) Mr Vickers introduced a report which set out information on applications from 
organisations to become admitted bodies within the Pension Fund. It also advised of the 
need to extend admission agreements, a termination, a name change and the closure of 
an admission agreement to new members. The Committee’s approval was sought to enter 
into these agreements. 
 
(2) In response to a question from a Member on the admission of Parish Councils to 
the Kent County Council Fund Pension scheme, Mr Tagg explained that Parish Councils 
did not have to offer this facility to their staff. However, if they decided to join the scheme 
they needed to pass a resolution and he would advise them to reflect in this resolution that 
there could be a potential long term liability for the Parish Council. 
 
RESOLVED that: 
 

(a) the successful bidder(s) for the East Kent total facilities management 
contract be admitted to the Kent County Council Pension Fund,  

 
 (b) the successful bidder(s) for the Mid Kent total facilities management contract 
be admitted to the Kent County Council Pension Fund,  
 

(c) the successful bidder(s) for the West Kent total facilities management 
contract be admitted to the Kent County Council Pension Fund,  

 
 (d)  Medway Community Healthcare CIC be admitted to the Kent County 
Council Pension Fund,  

 
(e) an amended agreement be entered into with Superclean Services Wothorpe 

Limited,  
 

 (f) an amended agreement be entered into with Mytime Active,  
 
 (g) a termination agreement be entered into with Quadron Services Limited,  

 
(h) an amended agreement be entered into with HOPE (Kent) Limited,  
 
(i) an amended legal agreement be entered into with Ashford Leisure Trust,  

 
(j) once legal agreements have been prepared for (a) to (i) above, the Kent 

County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 
 



 

4 

49. Grant Thornton - Coming of Age: Development of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme  
(Item D2) 

 
(1) Mr Vickers referred the Committee to the report by Grant Thornton on key issues 
facing the LGPS which had been published in November 2013.   
 
(2) RESOLVED that the report be noted.      
 
 
50. Date of next meeting  

(Item D3) 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Friday 21 March 
2014. 
 
 


